
Missouri Baptist (4-2 , 2) -vs- Benedictine (KS) (6-1 , 2)
10/19/2024 at Atchison, Kan. (Larry Wilcox Stadium)

 
 

 
Scoring Summary

Kickoff Time: 1:00 PM   End of Game: 04:00 PM   Duration: 3:00
Referee:    Line Judge:    Side Judge:    Umpire: 
Back Judge:    Score Keeper: Josh Pound   Linesman:    Field Judge: 

Date: 10/19/2024
Site: Atchison, Kan. (Larry Wilcox Stadium)
Attendance: 0

Score By Quarters 1st 2nd 3rd 4th Total
MBU 0 0 14 0 14
BC 14 17 10 7 48

Qtr Time Scoring Play MBU BC
1st 10:54 BC - Dalton Withersp 3 yd run (Harry Balke kick), 10 plays, 67 yards, TOP 3:59 0 7
1st 05:57 BC - Dalton Withersp 6 yd run (Harry Balke kick), 8 plays, 70 yards, TOP 3:44 0 14

2nd 11:25
BC - Joseph Lagafuai 14 yd pass from Jackson Dooley (Harry Balke kick) 3 plays, 26 yards, TOP
1:09 0 21

2nd 03:58 BC - JaShawn Todd 46 yd pass from Jackson Dooley (Harry Balke kick) 1 plays, 46 yards, TOP 0:10 0 28
2nd 00:08 BC - Harry Balke 45 yd field goal 4 plays, 20 yards, TOP 0:27 0 31
3rd 11:44 MBU - Lionel Banks 4 yd run (Jonah Cox kick failed), 8 plays, 73 yards, TOP 3:08 6 31
3rd 09:58 BC - Harry Balke 41 yd field goal 5 plays, 45 yards, TOP 1:37 6 34
3rd 03:58 BC - JaShawn Todd 7 yd pass from Jackson Dooley (Harry Balke kick) 10 plays, 76 yards, TOP 4:12 6 41
3rd 00:02 MBU - Shane Becker 21 yd pass from Jordan Simpson (Zae Jones pass) 9 plays, 75 yards, TOP 3:49 14 41
4th 07:39 BC - JaShawn Todd 8 yd run (Harry Balke kick), 13 plays, 68 yards, TOP 7:21 14 48



Team Statistics MBU BC
FIRST DOWNS 19 29
    Rushing 7 10
    Passing 11 17
    Penalty 1 2
NET YARDS RUSHING 56 144
    Attempts 31 36
    Avg. Per Rush 1.8 4.0
    Rushing TDs 1 3
    Yards Gained 109 162
    Yds. Lost 53 18
NET YARDS Passing 262 337
    Comp. - Att. - Int. 18-31-1 24-37-1
    Avg. / Att. 8.5 9.1
    Avg. / Comp. 14.6 14.0
    TDs 1 3
TOTAL OFFENSE YARDS 318 481
    Plays 62 73
    Avg. / Play 5.1 6.6
    Fumbles - Lost 2-1 1-0
    Penalties - Yards 7-61 5-34
PUNTS-YARDS 5-153 1-43
    Avg. / Punt 30.6 43.0
    Net / Punt 26.8 43.0
    Inside 20 0 1
    50+ Yards 0 0
    Touchbacks 0 0
    Fair Catch 1 0
KICKOFFS-YARDS 3-154 9-526
    Avg. Yards / Kickoff 51.3 58.4
    Net Yards / Kickoff 34.3 40.6
    Touchbacks 0 0
    Fair Catch 0 0
RETURNS
    Punt: Total - Yards - TDs 0-0-0 3-19-0
    Punt: Avg. / Return 0 6.3
    Kickoff: Total - Yards - TDs 9-161-0 3-51-0
    Kickoff: Avg. / Return 17.9 17.0
    INT: Total - Yards - TDs 1-16-0 1-0-0
    Fumble: Total - Yards - TDs 0-0-0 0-0-0
MISCELLANEOUS
    Miscellaneous Yards 0 0
    Possession Time 28:26 31:34
    3rd Down Conversions 4 of 12 7 of 13
    4th Down Conversions 1 of 2 1 of 3
    Red-Zone Scores-Chances 2-2 5-5
        Touchdowns 2-2 5-5
        Field Goals 0-2 0-5
    Sacks: Total - Yards 0-0 6-39
    PAT: Total - Made 0-1 6-6
    Field Goals: Total - Made 0-1 2-2



Individual Offense
 
 

Missouri Baptist Benedictine (KS)

Passing Cmp Att. Yds. TD INT Long Sack
Jordan Simpson 17 30 257 1 1 30 6
Grant Gibson 1 1 5 0 0 5 0
Totals 18 31 262 1 1 30 6

Passing Cmp Att. Yds. TD INT Long Sack
Jackson Dooley 23 36 308 3 1 46 0
Kaden Austin 1 1 29 0 0 29 0
Totals 24 37 337 3 1 46 0

Rushing Att. Gain Loss Net TD Lg. Avg.
Lionel Banks 16 70 8 62 1 19 3.9
Jared Steward 5 21 1 20 0 10 4.0
Phil Jordan 1 4 0 4 0 4 4.0
Jordan Simpson 9 14 44 -30 0 14 -3.3
Totals 31 109 53 56 1 19 1.8

Rushing Att. Gain Loss Net TD Lg. Avg.
Xavier Ugorji 2 49 0 49 0 45 24.5
Robbie Sharp 8 35 5 30 0 22 3.8
Dalton Withersp 12 29 3 26 2 6 2.2
Jackson Dooley 2 12 0 12 0 11 6.0
JJ Jackson 7 16 5 11 0 6 1.6
JaShawn Todd 3 12 5 7 1 8 2.3
Jacob Gathright 1 7 0 7 0 7 7.0
Kaden Austin 1 2 0 2 0 2 2.0
Totals 36 162 18 144 3 45 4.0

Receiving Rec. Yds TD Long.
Joseph White 7 106 0 30
Shane Becker 4 70 1 21
Nick Watkins 2 47 0 24
Jared Steward 3 23 0 12
Julian Williams 1 11 0 11
Zay Hamilton 1 5 0 5
Totals 18 262 1 30

Receiving Rec. Yds TD Long.
JaShawn Todd 5 94 2 46
Jacob Gathright 4 77 0 30
Ethan Peratt 4 48 0 29
Joseph Lagafuai 2 26 1 14
Tanner Zimmerma 3 26 0 11
Matthew Sanford 3 25 0 10
Robbie Sharp 1 22 0 22
Lebron Jackson 1 10 0 10
RJ Brewster 1 9 0 9
Totals 24 337 3 46

Punting Punts Yds. Avg. Long In. 20 TB 50+ Yds.
Jonah Cox 3 123 41.0 45 0 0 0
Jaden George 2 30 15.0 35 0 0 0
Totals 5 153 28.0 45 0 0 0

Punting Punts Yds. Avg. Long In. 20 TB 50+ Yds.
Jackson Dooley 1 43 43.0 43 1 0 0
Totals 1 43 43.0 43 1 0 0

Punts Kickoffs Interceptions

All Returns
Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

Jared Steward 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
Joseph White 0 0 0 6 144 37 0 0 0
Jayden Hines 0 0 0 2 17 12 0 0 0
Kaden Lutjen-Wi 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 16 16
Total 0 0 0 9 161 37 1 16 16

Punts Kickoffs Interceptions

All Returns
Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

JaShawn Todd 3 19 15 0 0 0 0 0 0
Joseph Lagafuai 0 0 0 1 33 33 0 0 0
Joe Gaines 0 0 0 2 18 11 0 0 0
Zachary LaCombe 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
Total 3 19 15 3 51 33 1 0 0

Field Goals Qtr. Clock Yds. Result

Jonah Cox 1st 05:44 40
BLOCK
ED

Field Goals Qtr. Clock Yds. Result
Harry Balke 2nd 00:08 45 GOOD
Harry Balke 3rd 09:58 41 GOOD

Kickoffs No. Yds. TB OB Avg.
Jonah Cox 3 154 0 0 51.0

Kickoffs No. Yds. TB OB Avg.
Cullen Bruner 9 526 0 0 58.0



Individual Defensive
 
 
Missouri Baptist Solo Ast Tot TFL/Yds Sack/Yds FF FR-Yds INT BrUp Blkd QH
Dabrein Moss 7 5 12 1.0/1 —/— — —/— - — — —
Kaden Lutjen-Wi 3 6 9 0.5/— —/— — —/— 1-16 — — —
Giovanoi Sanes 3 6 9 3.0/4 —/— — —/— - — — —
Zeppelin Velder 3 5 8 —/— —/— 1 —/— - 1 — —
Lee Levingston 5 — 5 1.0/2 —/— — —/— - 1 — —
Jeremiah Dorsey 2 2 4 0.5/1 —/— — —/— - 1 — —
Nick Stepney 1 3 4 0.5/1 —/— — —/— - — — —
Jacob Raines — 3 3 0.5/1 —/— — —/— - — — —
Rondale Messer 1 1 2 —/— —/— — —/— - 2 — —
Rakweon Ramsey 1 1 2 0.5/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Jaylain Hampton 2 — 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Jayden Roling — 2 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Matthew White — 1 1 0.5/1 —/— — —/— - — — —
Herman Birks IV 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Brady Davis — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Totals 29 36 65.0 8.0/11 —/0 1 —/— 1-16 5 — —

Benedictine (KS) Solo Ast Tot TFL/Yds Sack/Yds FF FR-Yds INT BrUp Blkd QH
Blue Caplinger 6 — 6 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Abram Phillips 4 1 5 2.0/2 —/— — —/— - — — —
Blake Casteel 3 2 5 3.0/21 3.0/21 — —/— - — — —
Fabian Njika 1 2 3 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Javhi Blomquist 2 1 3 1.0/12 1.0/12 — —/— - — — —
Trey Williams 2 1 3 —/— —/— — —/— - 1 — —
Jared Herron 1 2 3 0.5/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Dylan Witherspo 1 2 3 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Zachary LaCombe 2 1 3 —/— —/— 1 1/— 1-0 — — —
Joe Gaines 2 1 3 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Heath Baker 1 1 2 1.0/— 1.0/— — —/— - — 2 —
Dalton Withersp — 2 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Kyle Gibson 1 1 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Cole Johnson — 2 2 0.5/4 —/— — —/— - — — —
Ben Gilliland 1 1 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Joseph Burke — 2 2 0.5/3 —/— — —/— - — — —
Isaac Anderson 1 1 2 1.5/7 1.0/6 — —/— - — — —
Kevin Harris 1 1 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Kyle Roland 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Abel Swope — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Dominic Stoneki 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — 1 —
Isaac Lopez — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Jonah Roberts 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Christopher Lyd 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Jackson Hoskins — — — —/— —/— — —/— - 1 — —
Totals 33 26 59.0 10.0/49 6.0/39 1 1/— 1-0 2 3 —



Drive Chart
 
 
Missouri Baptist

Benedictine (KS)

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How Lost Plays-Yds. TOP
1st MBU24 10:46 KO MBU30 09:41 PUNT 3-3 01:05
1st MBU05 05:44 KO MBU27 01:07 FGA 10-72 04:37
2nd BC47 14:38 DOWNS MBU26 12:34 PUNT 3-(-15) 02:04
2nd MBU18 11:18 KO MBU46 09:01 FUMB 5-36 02:17
2nd MBU06 07:48 PUNT MBU40 06:36 INT 3-29 01:12
2nd MBU46 05:28 INT MBU46 04:08 DOWNS 4-0 01:20
2nd MBU34 03:51 KO MBU47 00:35 PUNT 7-9 03:16
2nd MBU40 00:00 KO MBU27 00:00 HALF 0-0 00:00
3rd MBU27 14:52 KO MBU00 11:44 TD 8-73 03:08
3rd MBU20 09:52 KO MBU24 08:10 PUNT 5-13 01:42
3rd MBU25 03:51 KO MBU00 00:02 TD 9-75 03:49
4th MBU20 07:34 KO MBU34 05:51 PUNT 3-3 01:43
4th MBU24 01:04 DOWNS MBU33 00:00 HALF 2-9 01:04

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How Lost Plays-Yds. TOP
1st BC33 14:53 KO MBU00 10:54 TD 10-67 03:59
1st BC30 09:41 PUNT MBU00 05:57 TD 8-70 03:44
1st BC27 01:07 FGA MBU47 14:38 DOWNS 5-20 01:29
2nd MBU26 12:34 PUNT MBU00 11:25 TD 3-26 01:09
2nd BC46 09:01 FUMB MBU06 07:48 PUNT 3-5 01:13
2nd MBU40 06:36 INT MBU46 05:28 INT 2-(-6) 01:08
2nd MBU46 04:08 DOWNS MBU00 03:58 TD 1-46 00:10
2nd MBU47 00:35 PUNT MBU40 00:08 FGA 4-20 00:27
3rd BC32 11:35 KO MBU20 09:58 FGA 5-45 01:37
3rd BC24 08:10 PUNT MBU00 03:58 TD 10-76 04:12
3rd BC32 00:00 KO MBU00 07:39 TD 13-68 07:21
4th BC34 05:51 PUNT MBU24 01:04 DOWNS 9-42 04:47



Play By Play
 
 

Start of 1st Half
MBU ball on MBU35, clock 15:00. Jonah Cox kickoff 65 yards to the BC00, Joseph Lagafuai return 33 yards to the BC33 (Herman Birks IV). 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

Benedictine (KS) at 14:53
1st and 10 at BC33 Benedictine (KS) drive start at 14:53.
1st and 10 at BC33 Dalton Withersp rush for 6 yards to the BC39 (Zeppelin Velder; Jacob Raines).
2nd and 4 at BC39 Dalton Withersp rush for 3 yards to the BC42 (Dabrein Moss).
3rd and 1 at BC42 Dalton Withersp rush for 2 yards to the BC44 (Kaden Lutjen-Wi; Giovanoi Sanes).
1st and 10 at BC44 Jackson Dooley pass complete to JaShawn Todd for 25 yards to the MBU31, out-of-bounds.
1st and 10 at MBU31 Jackson Dooley pass complete to Ethan Peratt for 5 yards to the MBU26 (Kaden Lutjen-Wi).
2nd and 5 at MBU26 Jackson Dooley pass complete to Matthew Sanford for 7 yards to the MBU19 (Lee Levingston).
1st and 10 at MBU19 Jackson Dooley pass complete to Jacob Gathright for 13 yards to the MBU06 (Lee Levingston).
1st and GOAL at MBU06 Timeout Missouri Baptist, clock 11:05.
1st and GOAL at MBU06 Jackson Dooley pass incomplete to Jacob Gathright (Rondale Messer).
2nd and GOAL at MBU06 Jackson Dooley pass incomplete to JaShawn Todd (Rondale Messer).
3rd and GOAL at MBU06 PENALTY MBU unsportmanlike conduct (Nick Stepney) 3 yards to the MBU03.
1st and GOAL at MBU03 Dalton Withersp rush for 3 yards to the MBU00, TOUCHDOWN, clock 10:54.
1st and GOAL at MBU03 Harry Balke kick attempt good.
1st and 10 at BC35 Cullen Bruner kickoff 53 yards to the MBU12, Jayden Hines return 12 yards to the MBU24, out-of-bounds.
Total 10 plays, 67 yardsTime of Possession: 03:59

Missouri Baptist 0-7 Benedictine (KS)

Missouri Baptist at 10:46
1st and 10 at MBU24 Missouri Baptist drive start at 10:46.
1st and 10 at MBU24 PENALTY BC offside 4 yards to the MBU28.
1st and 10 at MBU28 Jordan Simpson pass incomplete to Jared Steward.
2nd and 10 at MBU28 Jordan Simpson pass incomplete to Joseph White.
3rd and 10 at MBU28 Jordan Simpson pass complete to Joseph White for loss of 1 yard to the MBU27 (Abram Phillips).
4th and 11 at MBU27 Jaden George punt 35 yards to the BC38, JaShawn Todd return 2 yards to the BC40 (Jaylain Hampton), PENALTY

BC illegal block (Vince Thompson) 10 yards to the BC30.
Total 3 plays, 3 yardsTime of Possession: 01:05

Benedictine (KS) at 09:41
1st and 10 at BC30 Benedictine (KS) drive start at 09:41.
1st and 10 at BC30 Xavier Ugorji rush for 4 yards to the BC34 (Jacob Raines; Brady Davis).
2nd and 6 at BC34 JaShawn Todd rush for 4 yards to the BC38 (Jeremiah Dorsey).
3rd and 2 at BC38 Xavier Ugorji rush for 45 yards to the MBU17 (Lee Levingston).
1st and 10 at MBU17 Dalton Withersp rush for loss of 1 yard to the MBU18 (Jeremiah Dorsey; Kaden Lutjen-Wi).
2nd and 11 at MBU18 Jackson Dooley pass incomplete to Matthew Sanford.
3rd and 11 at MBU18 Jackson Dooley pass complete to Joseph Lagafuai for 12 yards to the MBU06, out-of-bounds.
1st and GOAL at MBU06 Dalton Withersp rush for no gain to the MBU06 (Zeppelin Velder; Giovanoi Sanes).
2nd and GOAL at MBU06 Dalton Withersp rush for 6 yards to the MBU00, TOUCHDOWN, clock 05:57.
1st and GOAL at MBU03 Harry Balke kick attempt good.
1st and 10 at BC35 Cullen Bruner kickoff 58 yards to the MBU07, Jayden Hines return 5 yards to the MBU12 (Dalton Withersp; Abel

Swope), PENALTY MBU illegal block 7 yards to the MBU05.
Total 8 plays, 70 yardsTime of Possession: 03:44

Missouri Baptist 0-14 Benedictine (KS)

Missouri Baptist at 05:44
1st and 10 at MBU05 Missouri Baptist drive start at 05:44.
1st and 10 at MBU05 Jared Steward rush for 6 yards to the MBU11 (Abram Phillips; Heath Baker).
2nd and 4 at MBU11 Jordan Simpson pass complete to Jared Steward for 9 yards to the MBU20 (Blue Caplinger), out-of-bounds.
1st and 10 at MBU20 Jordan Simpson pass complete to Jared Steward for 12 yards to the MBU32 (Zachary LaCombe), out-of-bounds.
1st and 10 at MBU32 Jordan Simpson sacked for no gain to the MBU32 (Heath Baker).
2nd and 10 at MBU32 Lionel Banks rush for 4 yards to the MBU36, out-of-bounds.
3rd and 6 at MBU36 Jordan Simpson pass complete to Joseph White for 11 yards to the MBU47, out-of-bounds.
1st and 10 at MBU47 Jordan Simpson pass complete to Nick Watkins for 23 yards to the BC30 (Dylan Witherspo).
1st and 10 at BC30 Jordan Simpson sacked for loss of 11 yards to the BC41 (Blake Casteel).
2nd and 21 at BC41 Jordan Simpson pass complete to Shane Becker for 18 yards to the BC23 (Dominic Stoneki).
3rd and 3 at BC23 Jordan Simpson pass incomplete to Julian Williams.
4th and 3 at BC23 Jonah Cox field goal attempt from 40 BLOCKED, recovered by BC Trey Williams, spot at BC27 (blocked by Heath

Baker).
Total 11 plays, 72 yardsTime of Possession: 04:37



 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Benedictine (KS) at 01:07
1st and 10 at BC27 Benedictine (KS) drive start at 01:07.
1st and 10 at BC27 Jackson Dooley pass complete to Tanner Zimmerma for 11 yards to the BC38 (Zeppelin Velder).
1st and 10 at BC38 PENALTY BC holding (Tres Madrid) 10 yards to the BC28.
1st and 20 at BC28 Jackson Dooley pass complete to Ethan Peratt for 7 yards to the BC35, out-of-bounds.
2nd and 13 at BC35 Jackson Dooley pass complete to RJ Brewster for 9 yards to the BC44.

Start of Quarter #2
3rd and 4 at BC44 Start of 2nd quarter, clock 15:00.
3rd and 4 at BC44 Dalton Withersp rush for 3 yards to the BC47 (Zeppelin Velder; Dabrein Moss).
4th and 1 at BC47 clock 14:55.
4th and 1 at BC47 Dalton Withersp rush for no gain to the BC47 (Rakweon Ramsey).
Total 5 plays, 20 yardsTime of Possession: 01:29

Missouri Baptist at 14:38
1st and 10 at BC47 Missouri Baptist drive start at 14:38.
1st and 10 at BC47 Lionel Banks rush for 2 yards to the BC45 (Dylan Witherspo; Kyle Gibson).
2nd and 8 at BC45 Lionel Banks rush for loss of 7 yards to the MBU48 (Cole Johnson; Joseph Burke).
3rd and 15 at MBU48 Jordan Simpson sacked for loss of 10 yards to the MBU38 (Blake Casteel).
4th and 25 at MBU38 Jaden George punt loss of 5 yards to the MBU33 (blocked by Dominic Stoneki).
Total 3 plays, -15 yardsTime of Possession: 02:04

Benedictine (KS) at 12:34
1st and 10 at MBU26 Benedictine (KS) drive start at 12:34.
1st and 10 at MBU26 PENALTY BC false start (JaShawn Todd) 5 yards to the MBU31.
1st and 15 at MBU31 Jackson Dooley pass complete to Robbie Sharp for 22 yards to the MBU09, out-of-bounds.
1st and GOAL at MBU09 JaShawn Todd rush for loss of 5 yards to the MBU14.
2nd and GOAL at MBU14 Jackson Dooley pass complete to Joseph Lagafuai for 14 yards to the MBU00, TOUCHDOWN, clock 11:25.
1st and GOAL at MBU03 Harry Balke kick attempt good.
1st and 10 at BC35 Cullen Bruner kickoff 65 yards to the MBU00, Joseph White return 18 yards to the MBU18 (Dylan Witherspo;

Dalton Withersp).
Total 3 plays, 26 yardsTime of Possession: 01:09

Missouri Baptist 0-21 Benedictine (KS)

Missouri Baptist at 11:18
1st and 10 at MBU18 Missouri Baptist drive start at 11:18.
1st and 10 at MBU18 Lionel Banks rush for 1 yard to the MBU19 (Joe Gaines).
2nd and 9 at MBU19 Jordan Simpson pass incomplete to Shane Becker.
3rd and 9 at MBU19 Jordan Simpson rush for 14 yards to the MBU33 (Trey Williams), out-of-bounds.
1st and 10 at MBU33 Jared Steward rush for 10 yards to the MBU43 (Fabian Njika; Javhi Blomquist).
1st and 10 at MBU43 Jordan Simpson pass complete to Julian Williams for 12 yards to the BC45, fumble forced by Zachary LaCombe,

fumble by Julian Williams recovered by BC Zachary LaCombe at BC46.
Total 5 plays, 36 yardsTime of Possession: 02:17

Benedictine (KS) at 09:01
1st and 10 at BC46 Benedictine (KS) drive start at 09:01.
1st and 10 at BC46 Jacob Gathright rush for 7 yards to the MBU47 (Dabrein Moss).
2nd and 3 at MBU47 Jackson Dooley pass incomplete to JaShawn Todd.
3rd and 3 at MBU47 Dalton Withersp rush for loss of 2 yards to the MBU49 (Lee Levingston).
4th and 5 at MBU49 Jackson Dooley punt 43 yards to the MBU06, downed.
Total 3 plays, 5 yardsTime of Possession: 01:13

Missouri Baptist at 07:48
1st and 10 at MBU06 Missouri Baptist drive start at 07:48.
1st and 10 at MBU06 Jordan Simpson pass complete to Joseph White for 21 yards to the MBU27.
1st and 10 at MBU27 Lionel Banks rush for 8 yards to the MBU35 (Ben Gilliland).
2nd and 2 at MBU35 Jordan Simpson pass intercepted by Zachary LaCombe at the MBU40, Zachary LaCombe return 0 yards to the

MBU40.
Total 3 plays, 29 yardsTime of Possession: 01:12

Benedictine (KS) at 06:36
1st and 10 at MBU40 Benedictine (KS) drive start at 06:36.
1st and 10 at MBU40 Robbie Sharp rush for loss of 1 yard to the MBU41 (Giovanoi Sanes).



2nd and 11 at MBU41 PENALTY BC false start (Harrison Schmit) 5 yards to the MBU46.
2nd and 16 at MBU46 Jackson Dooley pass intercepted by Kaden Lutjen-Wi at the MBU30, Kaden Lutjen-Wi return 16 yards to the

MBU46, out-of-bounds.
Total 2 plays, -6 yardsTime of Possession: 01:08
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
Start of 2nd Half

Start of 3rd quarter, clock 15:00, BC ball on BC35. Cullen Bruner kickoff 61 yards to the MBU04, Joseph White return 23 yards to the MBU27
(Ben Gilliland; Isaac Lopez). 
 
 
 

Missouri Baptist at 05:28
1st and 10 at MBU46 Missouri Baptist drive start at 05:28.
1st and 10 at MBU46 Lionel Banks rush for loss of 1 yard to the MBU45 (Isaac Anderson; Jared Herron).
2nd and 11 at MBU45 Jordan Simpson pass complete to Joseph White for 7 yards to the BC48 (Blue Caplinger).
3rd and 4 at BC48 Jordan Simpson pass incomplete to Joseph White (Trey Williams).
4th and 4 at BC48 Jordan Simpson sacked for loss of 6 yards to the MBU46 (Isaac Anderson).
Total 4 plays, 0 yardsTime of Possession: 01:20

Benedictine (KS) at 04:08
1st and 10 at MBU46 Benedictine (KS) drive start at 04:08.
1st and 10 at MBU46 Jackson Dooley pass complete to JaShawn Todd for 46 yards to the MBU00, TOUCHDOWN, clock 03:58.
1st and GOAL at MBU03 Harry Balke kick attempt good.
1st and 10 at BC35 Cullen Bruner kickoff 60 yards to the MBU05, Joseph White return 29 yards to the MBU34 (Joe Gaines).
Total 1 plays, 46 yardsTime of Possession: 00:10

Missouri Baptist 0-28 Benedictine (KS)

Missouri Baptist at 03:51
1st and 10 at MBU34 Missouri Baptist drive start at 03:51.
1st and 10 at MBU34 Lionel Banks rush for 3 yards to the MBU37 (Joseph Burke; Blake Casteel).
2nd and 7 at MBU37 Lionel Banks rush for 19 yards to the BC44 (Blue Caplinger).
1st and 10 at BC44 Jordan Simpson pass incomplete to Nick Watkins.
2nd and 10 at BC44 Jordan Simpson pass complete to Joseph White for 13 yards to the BC31, out-of-bounds.
1st and 10 at BC31 clock 02:00.
1st and 10 at BC31 Jordan Simpson sacked for loss of 12 yards to the BC43 (Javhi Blomquist).
2nd and 22 at BC43 PENALTY MBU holding (Antonio Willis) 10 yards to the MBU47.
2nd and 32 at MBU47 clock 01:10.
2nd and 32 at MBU47 Jordan Simpson rush for loss of 5 yards to the MBU42, fumble by Jordan Simpson recovered by MBU Jordan

Simpson at MBU42.
3rd and 37 at MBU42 Timeout Benedictine (KS), clock 00:54.
3rd and 37 at MBU42 Jared Steward rush for 1 yard to the MBU43 (Kevin Harris).
4th and 36 at MBU43 Timeout Benedictine (KS), clock 00:48.
4th and 36 at MBU43 Jonah Cox punt 35 yards to the BC22, JaShawn Todd return 15 yards to the BC37 (Dabrein Moss), PENALTY MBU

personal foul (Jaden George) 16 yards to the MBU47.
Total 7 plays, 9 yardsTime of Possession: 03:16

Benedictine (KS) at 00:35
1st and 10 at MBU47 Benedictine (KS) drive start at 00:35.
1st and 10 at MBU47 Jackson Dooley pass complete to Jacob Gathright for 15 yards to the MBU32 (Rondale Messer).
1st and 10 at MBU32 Timeout Benedictine (KS), clock 00:27.
1st and 10 at MBU32 Jackson Dooley pass incomplete to Joseph Lagafuai (Lee Levingston).
2nd and 10 at MBU32 Jackson Dooley pass complete to Tanner Zimmerma for 5 yards to the MBU27, out-of-bounds.
3rd and 5 at MBU27 clock 00:17.
3rd and 5 at MBU27 Jackson Dooley pass incomplete to Tanner Zimmerma.
4th and 5 at MBU27 Harry Balke field goal attempt from 45 GOOD, clock 00:08.
1st and 10 at BC35 Cullen Bruner kickoff 62 yards to the MBU03, Joseph White return 37 yards to the MBU40 (Kyle Roland).
Total 5 plays, 20 yardsTime of Possession: 00:27

Missouri Baptist 0-31 Benedictine (KS)

Missouri Baptist at 00:00
1st and 10 at MBU40 Missouri Baptist drive start at 00:00.
1st and 10 at MBU40 End of half, clock 00:00.
Total 0 plays, 0 yardsTime of Possession: 00:00

Missouri Baptist at 14:52
1st and 10 at MBU27 Missouri Baptist drive start at 14:52.
1st and 10 at MBU27 Jordan Simpson pass incomplete to Lionel Banks.



2nd and 10 at MBU27 Lionel Banks rush for 1 yard to the MBU28 (Abram Phillips).
3rd and 9 at MBU28 Jordan Simpson pass complete to Joseph White for 30 yards to the BC42, out-of-bounds.
1st and 10 at BC42 Lionel Banks rush for 13 yards to the BC29 (Blue Caplinger).
1st and 10 at BC29 Jordan Simpson pass complete to Nick Watkins for 24 yards to the BC05 (Javhi Blomquist).
1st and GOAL at BC05 Lionel Banks rush for 1 yard to the BC04 (Jared Herron).
2nd and GOAL at BC04 Jordan Simpson rush for no gain to the BC04 (Jared Herron; Zachary LaCombe).
3rd and GOAL at BC04 Lionel Banks rush for 4 yards to the BC00, TOUCHDOWN, clock 11:44.
1st and GOAL at BC03 Jonah Cox kick attempt failed (blocked), returned by TEAM (blocked by Heath Baker).
1st and 10 at MBU35 Jonah Cox kickoff 45 yards to the BC20, Joe Gaines return 7 yards to the BC27 (Jaylain Hampton), PENALTY MBU

offside 5 yards to the BC32.
Total 8 plays, 73 yardsTime of Possession: 03:08

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Missouri Baptist 6-31 Benedictine (KS)

Benedictine (KS) at 11:35
1st and 10 at BC32 Benedictine (KS) drive start at 11:35.
1st and 10 at BC32 Jackson Dooley pass incomplete to Tanner Zimmerma.
2nd and 10 at BC32 Jackson Dooley pass complete to Jacob Gathright for 30 yards to the MBU38 (Kaden Lutjen-Wi).
1st and 10 at MBU38 PENALTY MBU pass interference (Rondale Messer) 15 yards to the MBU23.
1st and 10 at MBU23 Jackson Dooley pass incomplete to Dalton Withersp.
2nd and 10 at MBU23 Dalton Withersp rush for no gain to the MBU23 (Giovanoi Sanes).
3rd and 10 at MBU23 Jackson Dooley pass incomplete to Jacob Gathright.
4th and 10 at MBU23 Harry Balke field goal attempt from 41 GOOD, clock 09:58.
1st and 10 at BC35 Cullen Bruner kickoff 60 yards to the MBU05, Joseph White return 15 yards to the MBU20 (Jonah Roberts).
Total 6 plays, 45 yardsTime of Possession: 01:37

Missouri Baptist 6-34 Benedictine (KS)

Missouri Baptist at 09:52
1st and 10 at MBU20 Missouri Baptist drive start at 09:52.
1st and 10 at MBU20 Lionel Banks rush for no gain to the MBU20 (Abram Phillips).
2nd and 10 at MBU20 Lionel Banks rush for 10 yards to the MBU30 (Fabian Njika).
1st and 10 at MBU30 Lionel Banks rush for 3 yards to the MBU33 (Blake Casteel; Cole Johnson).
2nd and 7 at MBU33 Jordan Simpson pass incomplete to Joseph White (Jackson Hoskins).
3rd and 7 at MBU33 Jordan Simpson pass incomplete to Shane Becker.
4th and 7 at MBU33 Jonah Cox punt 45 yards to the BC22, JaShawn Todd return 2 yards to the BC24, out-of-bounds.
Total 5 plays, 13 yardsTime of Possession: 01:42

Benedictine (KS) at 08:10
1st and 10 at BC24 Benedictine (KS) drive start at 08:10.
1st and 10 at BC24 Robbie Sharp rush for 22 yards to the BC46 (Jeremiah Dorsey), out-of-bounds.
1st and 10 at BC46 Jackson Dooley pass complete to Jacob Gathright for 19 yards to the MBU35 (Rondale Messer; Kaden Lutjen-Wi).
1st and 10 at MBU35 Robbie Sharp rush for loss of 1 yard to the MBU36 (Giovanoi Sanes).
2nd and 11 at MBU36 Jackson Dooley pass incomplete to Matthew Sanford (Jeremiah Dorsey).
3rd and 11 at MBU36 Jackson Dooley pass complete to Matthew Sanford for 10 yards to the MBU26 (Lee Levingston).
4th and 1 at MBU26 Jackson Dooley rush for 1 yard to the MBU25 (Giovanoi Sanes; Jayden Roling).
1st and 10 at MBU25 Jackson Dooley pass complete to JaShawn Todd for 12 yards to the MBU13, out-of-bounds.
1st and 10 at MBU13 Dalton Withersp rush for 6 yards to the MBU07 (Dabrein Moss).
2nd and 4 at MBU07 Jackson Dooley pass incomplete to Ethan Peratt (Zeppelin Velder).
3rd and 4 at MBU07 Timeout Benedictine (KS), clock 04:04.
3rd and 4 at MBU07 Jackson Dooley pass complete to JaShawn Todd for 7 yards to the MBU00, TOUCHDOWN, clock 03:58.
1st and GOAL at MBU03 Harry Balke kick attempt good.
1st and 10 at BC35 Cullen Bruner kickoff 62 yards to the MBU03, Joseph White return 22 yards to the MBU25, out-of-bounds.
Total 10 plays, 76 yardsTime of Possession: 04:12

Missouri Baptist 6-41 Benedictine (KS)

Missouri Baptist at 03:51
1st and 10 at MBU25 Missouri Baptist drive start at 03:51.
1st and 10 at MBU25 PENALTY MBU delay of game (Jordan Simpson) 5 yards to the MBU20.
1st and 15 at MBU20 Jordan Simpson pass complete to Shane Becker for 14 yards to the MBU34 (Blue Caplinger).
2nd and 1 at MBU34 Jared Steward rush for 4 yards to the MBU38 (Kyle Gibson).
1st and 10 at MBU38 Jordan Simpson pass incomplete to Shane Becker.
2nd and 10 at MBU38 Jordan Simpson pass complete to Joseph White for 25 yards to the BC37 (Trey Williams).
1st and 10 at BC37 Jordan Simpson pass complete to Shane Becker for 17 yards to the BC20 (Fabian Njika; Trey Williams).
1st and 10 at BC20 Jared Steward rush for loss of 1 yard to the BC21 (Abram Phillips).
2nd and 11 at BC21 Jordan Simpson sacked for no gain to the BC21 (Blake Casteel).
3rd and 11 at BC21 Jordan Simpson pass incomplete.
4th and 11 at BC21 Timeout Missouri Baptist, clock 00:13.
4th and 11 at BC21 Jordan Simpson pass complete to Shane Becker for 21 yards to the BC00, TOUCHDOWN, clock 00:02.



1st and GOAL at BC03 Jordan Simpson pass attempt to Zae Jones good.
1st and 10 at MBU35 Jonah Cox kickoff 44 yards to the BC21, Joe Gaines return 11 yards to the BC32, out-of-bounds.
Total 9 plays, 75 yardsTime of Possession: 03:49

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

Missouri Baptist 14-41 Benedictine (KS)

Benedictine (KS) at 00:00
1st and 10 at BC32 Benedictine (KS) drive start at 00:00.

Start of Quarter #4
1st and 10 at BC32 Start of 4th quarter, clock 15:00.
1st and 10 at BC32 Robbie Sharp rush for 2 yards to the BC34 (Zeppelin Velder).
2nd and 8 at BC34 Jackson Dooley rush for 11 yards to the BC45, out-of-bounds.
1st and 10 at BC45 Robbie Sharp rush for 7 yards to the MBU48 (Dabrein Moss; Kaden Lutjen-Wi).
2nd and 3 at MBU48 Robbie Sharp rush for loss of 1 yard to the MBU49 (Jacob Raines; Rakweon Ramsey).
3rd and 4 at MBU49 Jackson Dooley pass complete to Tanner Zimmerma for 10 yards to the MBU39 (Nick Stepney; Kaden Lutjen-

Wi).
1st and 10 at MBU39 Jackson Dooley pass incomplete to Robbie Sharp.
2nd and 10 at MBU39 Jackson Dooley pass complete to JaShawn Todd for 4 yards to the MBU35 (Kaden Lutjen-Wi).
3rd and 6 at MBU35 Jackson Dooley pass complete to Matthew Sanford for 8 yards to the MBU27 (Dabrein Moss).
1st and 10 at MBU27 Jackson Dooley pass complete to Ethan Peratt for 7 yards to the MBU20.
2nd and 3 at MBU20 clock 09:50.
2nd and 3 at MBU20 Robbie Sharp rush for 4 yards to the MBU16 (Dabrein Moss).
1st and 10 at MBU16 Jackson Dooley pass complete to Lebron Jackson for 10 yards to the MBU06 (Zeppelin Velder; Dabrein Moss).
1st and GOAL at MBU06 Robbie Sharp rush for loss of 2 yards to the MBU08 (Giovanoi Sanes; Nick Stepney).
2nd and GOAL at MBU08 Timeout Missouri Baptist, clock 07:45.
2nd and GOAL at MBU08 JaShawn Todd rush for 8 yards to the MBU00, TOUCHDOWN, clock 07:39.
1st and GOAL at MBU03 Harry Balke kick attempt good.
1st and 10 at BC35 Cullen Bruner kickoff 45 yards to the MBU20, Jared Steward return 0 yards to the MBU20.
Total 13 plays, 68 yardsTime of Possession: 07:21

Missouri Baptist 14-48 Benedictine (KS)

Missouri Baptist at 07:34
1st and 10 at MBU20 Missouri Baptist drive start at 07:34.
1st and 10 at MBU20 Jordan Simpson pass complete to Jared Steward for 2 yards to the MBU22, out-of-bounds.
2nd and 8 at MBU22 Lionel Banks rush for 1 yard to the MBU23 (Kevin Harris; Joe Gaines).
3rd and 7 at MBU23 Jordan Simpson pass incomplete to Joseph White.
4th and 7 at MBU23 Jonah Cox punt 43 yards to the BC34, fair catch by JaShawn Todd.
Total 3 plays, 3 yardsTime of Possession: 01:43

Benedictine (KS) at 05:51
1st and 10 at BC34 Benedictine (KS) drive start at 05:51.
1st and 10 at BC34 JJ Jackson rush for 1 yard to the BC35, fumble forced by Zeppelin Velder, fumble by JJ Jackson recovered by BC

Kaden Austin at BC32.
2nd and 12 at BC32 Kaden Austin pass complete to Ethan Peratt for 29 yards to the MBU39 (Jeremiah Dorsey; Kaden Lutjen-Wi).
1st and 10 at MBU39 JJ Jackson rush for 6 yards to the MBU33.
2nd and 4 at MBU33 JJ Jackson rush for 2 yards to the MBU31 (Dabrein Moss; Jayden Roling).
3rd and 2 at MBU31 Kaden Austin rush for 2 yards to the MBU29 (Nick Stepney).
1st and 10 at MBU29 JJ Jackson rush for 6 yards to the MBU23 (Dabrein Moss; Zeppelin Velder).
2nd and 4 at MBU23 JJ Jackson rush for loss of 1 yard to the MBU24 (Dabrein Moss).
3rd and 5 at MBU24 clock 02:00.
3rd and 5 at MBU24 JJ Jackson rush for 2 yards to the MBU22 (Giovanoi Sanes; Nick Stepney).
4th and 3 at MBU22 JJ Jackson rush for loss of 2 yards to the MBU24 (Giovanoi Sanes; Matthew White).
Total 9 plays, 42 yardsTime of Possession: 04:47

Missouri Baptist at 01:04
1st and 10 at MBU24 Missouri Baptist drive start at 01:04.
1st and 10 at MBU24 Grant Gibson pass complete to Zay Hamilton for 5 yards to the MBU29 (Blue Caplinger).
2nd and 5 at MBU29 Phil Jordan rush for 4 yards to the MBU33 (Christopher Lyd).
3rd and 1 at MBU33 End of game, clock 00:00.
Total 2 plays, 9 yardsTime of Possession: 01:04

Missouri Baptist 14-48 Benedictine (KS)


